

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 09-0721, Version: 2

Resolution to Approve City Place Site Plan and Development Agreement, 1.23 acres, 407-437 South Fifth Avenue (CPC Recommendation: Motion to Recommend Approval Failed - 5 Yeas and 1 Nay) Attached is a resolution requesting approval of the construction of two, three-story apartment buildings with a total of 24 units (144 bedrooms) and 36 surface parking spaces. A Development Agreement has been prepared to address public and private utilities, preservation of landmark trees, park contribution, street tree escrow, construction and maintenance of on-site storm water management system, and footing drain disconnections. The City Attorney's Office has reviewed the Agreement and the petitioner has acknowledged concurrence with its provisions. The City Planning Commission Motion to Approve failed on July 7, 2009.

On July 20, 2009 the Ann Arbor City Council granted a postponement of the City Place Site Plan until January 19, 2010. The resolution also included permission for the developer to submit an application for a planned unit development (PUD) on the site during the postponement. In the resolution, the developer was given the option to submit a written request and have the site plan scheduled for immediate public hearing and consideration by City Council instead of the PUD. The developer has submitted such a letter, and the attached site plan is now before you for your consideration.

Prepared by: Carol King, Management Assistant

Reviewed by: Wendy L. Rampson, Interim Planning & Development Services Manager, Jayne Miller, Community Services Administrator

Whereas, Fifth Avenue Limited Partnership has requested site plan approval in order to construct two, three-story apartment buildings with a total of 24 units (144 bedrooms) and 36 surface parking spaces south of East William Street and north of East Jefferson Street;

Whereas, A Development Agreement has been prepared to address public and private utilities, preservation of landmark trees, park contribution, street tree escrow, construction and maintenance of on-site storm water management system, and footing drain disconnections;

Whereas, The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission, on July 7, 2009, recommended denial of said request;

Whereas, The contemplated development will comply with all applicable state, local and federal law, ordinances, standards and regulations;

Whereas, The development would limit the disturbance of natural features to the minimum necessary to allow a reasonable use of the land, applying criteria for reviewing a natural features statement of impact set forth in Chapter 57; and

Whereas, The development would not cause a public or private nuisance and would not have a detrimental effect on the public health, safety or welfare;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the Development Agreement, substantially in the form of that

File #: 09-0721, Version: 2

attached, dated May 4, 2009;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to sign the Development Agreement after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the City Place Site Plan upon the conditions that (1) the Development Agreement is signed by all necessary parties, (2) all terms of the Development Agreement are satisfied.